HEEL2018FE
— IR ETEl
HEHRFIBEEN

o £ Ak ST
BEAT DRUGS

/,”” Uy,




VA |

b == =

=

. BEIEK

s Bife "HETTETEL JRE
z:FEﬁ

EF1EF1E5(E
IRtz

o

qil

Jhinl




==
2EE

EIEFEa|EF




-

3]

ARE IR 0 ZAR3H29H (
L] /

SUE
=Tl

LW W4

EEWEIR —

2T X #2E
v BEEAEE

Hib

(Reply cum Undertaking)

v HETTRTE]

(Implementation Plan)

N

- BB

oz 45E|
I T

EHIF ) SiLLFIA

To: Sccrctaly, Beat Drugs Fung Association
Address: Queensway Gov%rolﬁces, High Block, 30t Floor,
66 Queensway, HongKong

(Note: Plegse Feturn the OFiging] COPY DY hang o) by post to
Secrerafy Beg tDrugs Fund 4 Ssociation)

Reply cum Undertaking
(For Projects engaging auditors for auditing gpq assurance)
Project name;
Project referance no. : BDF1800

Amount of 8rant approyeq :
D I'We, on behalf of the undersigneg Ofganisation, accepr the Stant of the above
am .



P
=715 B R

M URERREEERER
0 B |

h— BERr

21

N SPakae
RSB DU ~ BHERH

LigR EE

1

AR E RYEEEIM

VI8 (Ppgp,
Our Rer :BDFR 1809
el No 2867 5 769
A No . 5 0 179¢
15 Febz'uary 2019
Dear,
Drugs Fupg (] Dy Regulnr Fuyy ing Scheme
Qo1g Funding Exercise)
pl fo ing, Jou thy; OVery < Lomm;y, of eat
DrugsF OCiatjoy ( ‘BDFA’ app, fi 2 ppIicatmn With 4
LT (incpyg S CXterpa; [ g Ving out the
Caption d Project ary of Pproy I8 attacy, to leyt,
e g Prova]
CQuirey, 1S made toy,



f2Fr a5 ERG — IRFRAG

0 EHEITIEERT - BB SFLUF SCHEETRARY
FhE 1R R %14 —
v HEE
v BRI
v EERA/EENRERES
v BT HMNEEMERRER




=l

in

2% ¥e5| &

o HHERRIE E T R
G B

\

3. The project shall not be funded by other
government funding and there shall be no cross-
subsidisation of subvented resources to non-
subvented activities.

h— RFR R AR

tEUREBR) > &N

1.

[S*]

I EAIE R B BNRYEE) o

Beat Drugs Fund Regular Funding Scheme

Conditions of Grant

Beat Drugs Fund (BDF) is public money. The grant must be used specifically
for the purpose(s) approved by Beat Drugs Fund Association (BDFA) in
accordance with the approved budget and the terms and conditions of grant. A
grantee is accountable to the public for the use of the funds allocated from BDF.

General

In executing, implementing, administering and managing the approved project
(“the project”), the grantee shall comply with all the terms and conditions of
grant. The Approval Letter, this set of Conditions of Grant, the Procedural
Guidelines for Successful Applicants (“Procedural Guidelines”), and other
instructions and correspondences issued by BDFA or BDFA Secretariat from
time to time, form the terms and conditions of grant and are binding on the
grantee. If necessary, proper reference shall also be made to the
implementation plan submitted by the grantee which has been agreed by BDFA,
and the approved application (the project proposal) submitted by the grantee at
the time of application.

The project shall not be funded by other government funding and there shall be
no cross-subsidisation of subvented resources to non-subvented activities.

Failure to observe the terms and conditions of grant may lead to termination of

grant. 7



a5 25 - EEREFRE

Beat Drugs Fund Regular Funding Scheme

0 AR E S S HEER @m
B TEE M2 IEH X E — ——

=+=
1% Té% h 1 Full-time Assistant Social Worker:

529,547 per month for first 12 months; and
531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months

|

_§ A== MPF is included in all rates
O 5 AN = ==
PR TC
[—

VA= PPage— = — = 2 |Publicity $150,000.00
y 'f FAS L ':'EI' =E= == = 3 |Preventive education activties (afler income) $100.000.00
4 |Counselling matenials and transportation $50,000.00
3 |External andit fee 516.000.00
6 | Administrative overhead® 530,000.00

il

Total $1,073,020.00

Motz (1) The grantze shall observe the maximuem headcount, employment period and

: salary approved for ach job position. Annual inerement may be granted only for
the staff emploved for the project with satisfactory continvouvs performance. The
ratas for annual pay adjustment shall not exezad the rates approved for cvil
sarvants in sach financial vear.
(2) Photocopiers and personal computars are not supported.

(3) External Avdit Fee are axcluded from the computation of the Administrative

(hrarhead funding,

(4} The final recognisad amouvnt of administrative overhaad will be adjustad

according to the actual spending of the project. 8

118 (PE&P;) Februmy 2019



in

155 EE - e T KTEA
9]

AREESFIREXIEH #7578 4 (Implementation Plan) » £
1 "BEHEEEK, (Yearly Funding Requirement) F8 | E =

0 TERRIREF KT - BEZERMEERPHEFEEEMD
) (et fonding requiremen)
(Plezveprovidetheestimat

ated expenditure on each approved budget item in each project vear The commencement
date of the first project should be the date of commencement set out in Part (E). The total should equal to amount of
grant approved (i.e. Part (D) on page 1). For projects which auditors are engaged for auditing and assurance, please
set a realistic funding requirement, as disbursement of grants will be arranged in accordance with the requirement
provided here. FRequests for changing the vearlv requirement will not normallv be entertained unless it is related to a
reduction of the requirement such as cancellation of activities due to unforeseen circumstances )

. . Estimated item Estimated item
Estimated item \ . \ .
. . . expenditure and income expenditure and income
Approved budget item® | expenditure and income . . .
. for the second project vear | for the third project vear
for the first project vear (5) ) )

G| I S| Lh| | | b =

Yearly total




fERtas| 25 - FTIR BRSR

0 EEEHEESMEAARREIRE (HHEESERER
ob) o WIREETHFER ~ BHEIRTAE R A FRIRE

O] &I:I E $j:l, '/r—_l_— IE E /H\H Faﬂ ’ %é BEAT DRUGS FUND REGULAR FUNDING EXERCISE Appendix Vi

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

/_ ‘L\b N (Grantee should wait for Beat Drugs Fund Association (BDFA)'s confirmation of this plan before commencement of project.
Al I E I Once this plan is confirmed, prior approval shall be obtained from BDFA in case a change in the implementation plan is
. ﬁ b / [EEY required, say cancellation of a project activity or amendment to questionnaires.)

ABEROER A

Project title:

%’I* %u E ﬁ o o -
ﬁ (D)  Amount of grant approved:
(E)  Date of commencement:
(The commencement date stated here will be

regarded as the start date of the first project
vear in Part (N

F)  Expected date of completion:

10



fZRrtan| ER - RIEE L

0 EEEARATFHRIERIEET
AR A F KRN KT (R LS E
HISSE B TRYEIZEA » A7R Rl T @2

[
[




fZRian| E5 - REE & RS

0 SRR S RIFIVEEASTITELL L » Bk "ERiEsl
B ENBENSEHRE1EE

0 EERERYEIEH

RERIAT

* JER Bl Rk 5 ) i 1B 2%

12



fZRries| B - KEE L/ IRTE




fZRries| B - KEE L/ IRTE




fZRtes| E5 - REE & RS

REE208 Ll LR E &

FEAMSOBTTLL EROBRTS

o SR NN VB L =5

AR S ] BRECKE S EHLE
IERBAN T IRIFERE  BRIREEEIER
FTERIFENIREMLEESR |
MAAREBERBRIES - RiIEHTEEE




LLEZ]

||u1|\

FRFE eI B2 - (TB R IEH,
16|

] ﬁu E ;':_Ejl:'IE E = EEEE 2 TI_EQ ﬁ ]:su Beat Dmg;iz:‘::ﬂRegular r,mdmg Scheme

(Project reference no.. EDF1800 )

* X :I:/-, , H%‘ 5% j:H:_ %-% il?]_ E /\J E:ﬁ Approved Budget

17 o e . Item Amount Approved
ﬁ IE E Admlnl Stratlve 1 |Personal emolument!: $727.020.00

1 Full-time Assistant Social Worker:

Overhe ad” 528,547 per month for first 12 months: and

531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months

MPF 1s included in all rates
v Q -+
0 EETE ITHEGEREFL /Y
(=

2 |Publicity 5150,000.00

*tt E% @ % IJ IE E / E Ej] 3 |Preventive education activties (after income) $100,000.00

/ 4 |Counselling materials and transportation $30,000.00

5 |External aydit foe $16.000.00

(FIzNESTER ) EM5I5% — Tl

Total

E ﬂ Motz (1) The grantez shall observe the maximum headeount, employment period and
I A N : salary approved for sach job position. Annual inerement may be granted only for

the staff emploved for the project with satisfactory continvous performance. The

ratzs for annual pay adjustment shall not excesd the rates approvad for eivil

servants in sach financial vear.
15” % : (2) Photocopiers and personal computers are not supportad.
(3) EXtemal Audit Fee are eXCluded from S‘E:tamral _-'.le:éil Fae ars excluded from the computation of the Administrative
the Computation Of Administrative % (4) The final recogmised amount of administrative overhead will be adjusted l 6

according to the actval spending of the project.

Overhead funding.

113 (PE&P) February 2019



-

ZE¥e5|EEL - 1TH BT
*::r%_j:E: 8B X TTJ-E
L] 25%; EH fﬁg#ﬁsﬁ |_|5|_J E y; %? EH gﬁ [Pm]ef;u:i:itence no.-BDF1800 )

Approved Budget

AT TITHESERRL E = e

1 |Personal emolument’: $727,020.00

ZH 0 MEBJAMEL IR e s

520,347 per month for first 12 months: and

&'f j 531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months
N =
CINREAER v et

MPF is included in all rates

S THEEER WRKER =
3 |Preventive education activties (agfter income) $100,000.00

4 |Counselling materials and transportation $30,000.00

é ""'EA )glg E E/J Ig F ﬁ ﬁ & 5 |Extemal audit fee $16,000.00

A 1 —‘( E 4 RS ﬂ: 6 | Administrative overhead 530.000.00

Total $1,073,020.00

%IJ IS% IE E {/E njﬁ *E& O ?\Tnta (1) The _;,-rmtaal s'hall nbs?n'a tha_ mumm,m ha.a.c'.cumt: employment period and

salary approved for 2ach job position. Annual increment may be granted only for

the staff employed for the project with satisfactory continuous performance. The
rates for annual payv adjustment shall not exeeed the rates approved for eivil
servants in esach financial vear.

(2) Photocopiers and personal computers are not supported.

(3) External Avdit Fae are exeleded from the computation of the Administrative
Orerhead funding.

(4) The final recognised amount of administrative overhead will be adjust=d
according to the actual spending of the project.

(4) The final recognised amount of administrative overhead will be adjusted
according to the actual spending of the project.

17



f2R-1a5|E

[ EIEEF'#?;
E) IERXFEFEERS 3
IHEEE

(&)

(B)

(©

(D)

E)

(6]

()

[T

3

=h — EEWwS

FRAtFET

RiEEsTEm/ AR RN =(EZHA (e HEH 5T
HRPERETE R R A FEIRRZ X

For official use:
Output: ___

Outcome;

BEAT DRUGS FUNDGG{.ARE\IDING EXERCISE
HALF-YEARLY PROGRESS REPORT

THE 15T /2¥D/ 38D / 4TH ;) 5TH

(To be completed by grantee within

Covering the report period from to

(6/12/18/24 /307
months’ period),

Project
reference no.:

Appendix VI

% of project time lapsed

Project title:

Name of
grantee:

Amount of grant
approved:

Amount of grant spent to-date:

(Including those not yet claimed from the Association)

Date of commencement:

Expected date of completion-

18



f2R-185|E

19
[ EIEEF'#?;

) I#23

JAHEE

Fyds

The
Ay
®B)
©

D)
E)

F)
(&)

S = EA %
RS - LIRRRRERORMR, AUEIE

o
&

S - EERE -6

AEZHIA (

Appendix VII

INDING EXERCISE

BEAT DRUGS FUN,

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
d by grantee ofr\e.sear\:'h npepmjecas ona terly basis
orTe reporting period.)

(To be co
and submitted Wil WD

_ simdisifnrooress report covering the report period from to

Project reference no.:

Project title:

Name of grantee':

Please also list the names of the investigator(s) and a.gen.ues 'units involved below:

Investigation Team [Name / Post itution / Dept/ Unit

Principal Investigator

Co-investigator(s)

Other assistants

Amount of grant approved:

Amount of grant spent to-date:

(Tncluding those not vet claimed from the Association)

Commencement date:

Expected completion date:

Lt +E E AT

19



2F1E5 55 -

=S

o JAB e R ME A RIRIZEF

|

(A)
®
©
D)
E)

(G)
H)

BEAT DRUGS FUND REGULAR FUNDING EXERCISE

n [11]

:

< FULL REPORT >
(To be completed by grantee Wit months ot completion of the project)

Project reference no.:

For official use:
Output: __ [ Qutcome; ./
|
Appendix VIII

Project title:

Name of grantee:

Amount of grant approved:

Amount of grant spent:

Date of commencement:

Date of completion:

Evaluation on Qutput Indicators

(Please list the output indicators as stated in the Implementation Plan (IP) and give an evaluation on the accumulative output
achieved. Relevant output Excel file should be submitted with this report.)

Deseription of Indi T Remarks For
escription of Indicator arget . (Plesse provis srplanation for st For
(with targets) Population Output Achieved mmmmm? official
takiem to mast the tarzat) use
Output indicator 1 O
O TNM
Output indicator 2 O

0O TNM

20



=1

el EEL - BETHCER

I
o JAfm iRy =R ACERAIGE RS (AN E IR EE

N

=) - LEERRFEIRLNMTE F K FREE A& 18

o ARTTEBIRALCE
REGEIEERUEREIGA | B
(BIEFIBMA ) 05

& i~y o
Reccioets o, “0t-dg Piggee Allian
s e, ot Sllianee
I }‘Lx{ﬁ ?’5.’#:%@ et

Py o gw,r,,,g %1;«? "

2]



EFas| 28 - (RIFEETHIER

0 JARIFHE AR EFGTEIE B RRE AT B H
fMREACER R BN - (RIFEIAETEIE R E R TE—
EFRARMERITE (ERKA3E) @ SRR
IRIT/AGIFRRERVEAER @ LI RISEE R ZE o

0 EERE KRN SRR HNE RN E
STEEREBEAESER -




ﬂI:E“I';Ns'Z

E =3

fZRries| EE,

- ERFEETGMN  RRERSASHERES 00084
FHWEEEE b e i s

(Project reference no.: BDF1800 )
Approved Budget

0 1E IEEEEJZ@  BREEREEK = e

Personal emolument': §727.020.00

E 7-_—|—_-< 7 mE: 1 Full-time Assistant Social Worker:

528,547 per month for first 12 months; and
531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months

=

MPF is included in all rates
2 |Publicity $150,000.00
3 |Preventive education activties (gfter incoms) $100,000.00
4 |Counselling matenals and transportation 5350,000.00
5 |External audit fee $16,000.00
6 | Administrative overhead® $30.000.00

Total $1,073,020.00

Note (1) The grantes shall observe the maximum headeount, employment period and
: salary approved for sach job position. Annual inerement may be granted only for
the staff emploved for the project with satisfactory continvous performance. The

rates for annval pay adjustment shall not exezed the rates approved for eivil
servants in zach finaneial vear.
{2) Photocopiars and personal computers ars not supported.

(3) Expensas for the following proposad activities/items are not supported: External

audit fz=

{4) The final recogniszd amount of administrative overhead will be adjust=d

according to the actual spending of the project. 23

w18 (PE&E) February 2010



fEF185| ERh - IREMH
RS HE

0 RETIREmMRFERERFTEME (215 =
Eon o~ FMF) sEABRLMHEABEEHRE - ifE R th—t])
FEERE  IBEEEME

Ll

0 A2 g AIFERFER LM EE R A&

0 AR E R - EIRRE IR AE
A AT BHER T R e H b B S F&RAY
A&




EERELEIER -BEE RN E
25
J EREHE  REEBEABNENRBRAETIES
=ibiE - BRIARN

0 BiPIEE ERMAES

(care-takers)BEF %

0 WIEBAER S EEMENE
S ZEF AR R HIRED -
BRI E1FEERN =

25



2 1e5|EEL - B35 R EED

N ARELSEES  GEEMEEESERETIY LR
o JE BANES T E R - L
KB ERZEEERS
WEESINEESSEEILE




Iebe —

EL Y=Y

i

27



MR MAZ — D HIEE RN

FEHLS0E T EL EH A HB0E T

PUREE-= iy

< EIEHIZRIMERL » LIYMSEED
ETFER&RE CREEERIAEERE ) REAI%E

< AR RAE R B AT B O RIE R
< BRI AR R 28



S IGIRME - 7

MIBH AR 18 A

HA 38 AR T\

_ EEERER
€E % 3
%ﬁ%gﬁfﬁ SN B £ [E AR AR T 50% -

K5 _FEFnFFEE50%

BB —E B
(HEMEEERIE
el AR E YRR )

) T

~

I5 E A BEE ETFE ma=g

AR / HetE g,_?%f@i*ﬁ% \ gﬁrg gLt g&ﬁ& "EEEHIRE .

iR : (|f8reih {| = i IEE | A REWE
HSEWEEER)

( IEB 5S40 ) 29



B GRIRMAE

-5

MIEE A&HA18MEA s LL L

HA 38 AR T\

gRgEsE || HrETel
FrAEsEE100% | | SHMB_ERE

HEBFEAIT

N D
REZEHY | —F [T 0 2R KRR R1E —EBEFN

B (ELEEEERE
82 T50% R F—5E ||| . el
FEE i XE50% i AR B AV )

PR TR EE50%
TEE B BEE

I / 118 § EERS

&L ™ /1 e =t 4,44 /1
%—J:_IE /_\125_

\Vd

Mt

N

IBE 54

EE 'tl' M 4« = % BX ﬁ d
.ZmF n-:l: % Fl-l- *u Ei "g #E A=

kol (B¥E /R
RIS pHeanEmER)

(IHE%=4&R ) 30



H:TEH GERMRAEREMIES )

3*

ERZBURAZERK @ IEEFRIB OB I B
] LY M5 % 2R

R 1E B a4 %@ﬁigm

15 LR 8,0007C
1EP E&E2F 16,0007T
y}-3) il 24,0007T

31



S MFIRE - IREFTOKTEA

0 IR B ER FEAEEE 1 F

AR B EIEE FE = E
EHt IRk Sz (BIE1TIE
2R NFRERX o

)|

(AN Y

Beat Drugs Fund Regular Funding Scheme

“Project
(Project reference no.: BEDF1800 )
Approved Budget
Item Amount Approved

1 |Personal emolument': $727.,020.00

1 Full-time Assistant Social Worker:

520,547 per month for first 12 months; and

531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months

MPF is included in all rates
2 |Publicity $150,000.00
3 |Preventive education activiies /affer income) $100,000.00
4 |Counselling materials and transportation $30,000.00
5 |Extemnal audit fee 516,000.00
6 | Administrative overhead® 530.000.00

Total $1,073,020.00
{1} The grantes shall observe the maximum headcouvnt, employment period and

Note

salary approved for sach job position. Annual inerement may be granted only for
the staff employed for the project with satisfactory continvous performance. The
rates for annual pay adjustment shall not exceed the rates approved for civil

servants in sach finaneial vear.

{2) Photocopisrs and parsonal computers are not supportad.

(3} Expensas for the following proposad activitiss/items are not supported: External

audit fee

{4) The final recognised amount of administrative overhead will be adjustad

according to the actual spending of the project.

/18 (PE&F) February 2019

32




B GRIRMAE

==

L7 M

K Fa A

First Year Second Year
Item Amount Approved Funding Funding Total
req wirement requl'.remen[

Personal emolment’:

1 Full-time Assistant Social Worker:
529,547 per month for first 12 months; and
531,038 per month for subsequent 12 months

$727.020.00

5354.564.00

3372.456.00

$727.020.00

MPF is included in all rates

2 |Publicity $150,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $150,000.00
3 |Preventive education activties (qfter income) $100.,000.00 $50.000.00 $£50,000.00 $100.,000.00
4 |Counselling materials and transportation 550,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 $50,000.00
5 |External audit fee $16,000.00 $8.000.00 58.000.00 $16,000.00
6 |Administrative overhead® $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 £30,000.00

Total §1,073,020.04] 5$527.564.00 545,456.00) 51,073,020.00

50% 527272800
Note: (1) The grantee shall observe the maximum headcount, emplovment period and

salary approved for each job position. Annual increment mav be granted only for
the staff emploved for the project with satisfactory continuous performance. The
rates for annual pay adjustment shall not exceed the rates approved for civil

servants in each financial year.

(2) Photocopiers and personal computers are not supported.

(3) External Audit Fee are excluded from the computation of the Administrative

Ovwerhead funding.

(4) The final recognised amount of administrative overhead will be adjusted

according to the actual spending of the project.

xx']18 (PE&P) Februay 2019




S MEIRMAE - BB S

0 ARERNRIBEERBIRS THEESTIRE
(audited account) * NBEIE :

v EEMERE (auditors’ report )
v WZFR (statement of income and expenditure )

v BAFEHRRZR (statement of financial position )
v TEBBMIEE (notes to account )

0 EENER S IR RIS
SR EEEEa] HRRRM

L1l

34



SEMGKIRTE - BE R ITFRE
B

» AR H#IES (I&E Form)
« FBNECE% (Form B)
o AW HFRIE (Form A)

35



FERRESEHERNRSZIEE "1TEERMR . NIER

~ REES# Beat Drugs Fund Association
JABEE A R IS (S e SN E TR

Appendix IX

i

ELLEREE S
Mame of grantes : | Anti-drug Fionesr Allis:

Mame of proiect: | Hong Hong Let's Best Drugs

FRESEE

= HIRER

=

EEEEDER Purpose of axpanse, gesoription of e 0. o QUOSETIonS: JUSIHICAZION S0r NOT ACoADIng T
Mame of approved cost| S48 S8 Receipt EECE prograrmme materials purchasedisenidos BEELEER AdminisTatise Overhead 0 b2 | ocbtained before procuremes i iowess offer, of Insufficlent no. of
ham sarial rumiser Dur of e cltainadmesils saned and date of SCIvEy Pl of wandon clalmed () spplicainl) AT quotations Is ootained
[ =1 i =] £ o) [
Parsonal Emolument i1 Soclal Work Assistan, Lul Ka Ho - - 12 mons: E211,595.00 - - -
20103 | Ay Assistars, Than Sha Wo - - S5 hours: 512 500.00 - - -
irz 2010EZ | Aty Assistant, Wong Lok Ying - - 52 hours: § au o - -
Fersonal Erolument Eub-ortsi] £25E, 60600
Publicky far 2018051 3| Leafiex UrkZSigite Design S - 5544000 o A M foesT offer sooemed
(TrE 201 2051 3| Colowr posters Gooa Wisw Colowr Lasar |- 10 H35.00 o BA,
Copy Canfre
) 201 24051 T | Stamps for posing posiars - 20 554 .00 Fa B,
fard 201EN0SH 5| Badges Plaic #o . Soemn 750 750 §1.725.00 o LA,
Eub-dotsl 723400
ArrhHinug iyl g = minl padks of cnocolme Cnmongl fes Food 50|50 padks: §350.00 o LA,
Company
(ra IiEOTIIT| Eenonery Hal ose Book Sons =)= §300.00 o LA,

201 807/23 | School fee collecied fom ABCH 5 — — Y
201 Sichool e =ciad fom DEFE 2 45 DERS G i 5 - - BAA
(Hras I 0zas| Somouners Hello Compuners - 1 Sl ey
Ant-drug a Eub-otsl f Nty
Trase] Exparses Form A-Lul Ka Ho 201205028 | Transporation B B B - BUA
0SS Hire of coecih o vish DI :53\5:" = 201 oo S550.00 o A,
anyice Lo
Eub-ortsl BEB2.TD
201 SA0SN0E | Awdi: for Tirs? project pear Uniied Pariners CPA Lid B 1 joio &3,000 00 DA,
Eub-ortsl £3,000.00|
-:\C'"‘ TETRE A, A, AN Oparns SO TIST projac puar B, A, A, 515000000 A,
—
Adminiziative Eub-ortsl #16,000.00

8 Total EREEEE1TO 3 6



KY4

£ 5 & & Beat Drugs Fund Association
E%filiz7 #% Records of Personal Emoluments

(1)-1

Appendix IX

FORM B

FHElRRE
159999

Project ho,t

TR N IRETE

Name of grantee :

Anti-drug Pioneer Alliance

EHEIETE

Name of project: Hong Kong Let's Beat Drugs

& ()& EANHEEE - Fillin the required information in all applicable columns.
Note: (2HE B 4 Al FE5e 2 BRI A - Guidance notes to completion of this form should be read before marking this form.

A & kIR & T Monthly paid staff
IR AT BTN
IR ES THSE AR Y
RIBRETRENE EERe FrE(0R)
R s Additional BRRAEEE SRS | f T R Sy
JEHEERY B #2kF( | Remaining balance claim/refund due to (G52 R EI2) 5(3) BEEGEEEH
HEEES) of approved adjustment from Actual Amount of Claim Remaining period that| E8%F
T Monthly claim limit | employment period ETiE B T EAYF & GRaffas) ERSEE BAVHIR EHR PR previous months (if from BDF can be claimed (in | Signature of
Rank of staff (incl. MPF) (in months) Name of staff Actual Monthly salary (incl. MPF) Salary period claimed Salary for the period applicable) (See Notes (2) & (3)) morths) staff
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()=(G)+(H) (=(CHF) (K)
Assistant Social R
Work Officer $29,547.00 24/Lui Ka Ho $20,547.00 1Jun 2016 - 31 May 2017 $354,564.00 0 $354,564.00 1200 Lut
H $##11Sub-total for monthly paid staff| $354,564.00
FEHE AR S Approved staff cost $727.020.00
EF 3 HIA9 & T Hourly rated staff
BT RS L BT R AT
=] ki) EIFER AT IE R EIAY
kol cipet ik (R Fra(ng)
PR (i ) IR ETS T | Actual number of Additional BIRERFESHENEE | fTETRESE S
FEHLERIFRR (| Remaining balance EHSEER AR i working hours claim/refund due to (&2 B2 5(3) R (R
EEERTES) of approved B T EAE 5] Actual number of including adjustment from Actual Amount of Claim Remaining no. of EEHES
TebiE Hourly Rate (incl. | employment period BTiE Actual hourly rate | Salary period | working hoursin | rest/meal ime HIRIFRYE previous months(if from BDF hours that can be Signature of
Rank of staff MPF) approved (in hours) Name of staff (incl. MPF) claimed the period (Yes/No) Salary for the period applicable) (See Notes (2) & (3)) claimed staff
(L) (M) (N) (0) P Q) (R) () (M=(PXR) ) (V)=M+U) (W)=(N)}-(R) X)
I5#fl1Sub-total for hourly rated staff| $0.00
FERL R 2 Approved staff cosl|
& We certify that-

(MFANFEERE SR TARRE

LAShEURSTE ©

BFAEERREFEIERERENFE DRI T WEFIRMEMRE

H HiDate:

H #Date:

31/5/12017

30612017

(1) We confirm that the information provided above is frue and correct.
(2)F A BEERE EFIHAY S T TIREAEE F s & A st 2EHL ERVERS T 1E - HERMEH 5 21E5S (2) We confirm the staff on list had been working on the approved scopes of the Beat Drugs Fund project in the stated period and during the stated period they were not deployed fo other duties

beyond the scope of the project.

(3) We confirm that the personal emolument reported to and claimed from Beat Drugs Fund is fully disbursed to the staff concerned with no amount withheld or deducted whatsoever.

FHEIEERES - RERES

Name, title and signature of the project-in-charge:

BRSO ERSERR SIS - RS

Name, title and signature of senior officer of the grantee:

iX
Felix Wong Tai Ho, Project leader Fel ‘
L

Elaine Chan Mei Kuen, Director

kchan

BEER

Official seal:

éi‘\"""?
%nv

v

0

‘%:ﬂm\

g AT EY Guidance Notes to Completion of the Form

(NhFREaeE BFHE T AR S5 « INET8IRRER A SR RS A 18iBIEISAYE S » = (1) This form records the personal emoluments of monthly-paid and hourly-rated staff. Project personnel who are not the grantee's employees or are paid upon completion of jobs should be
HA B EEE T IENR S ARRE L RIS, SR T HEE M ARBEER A, recorded as "hire of service" in the "Particulars of income and expenditure item" form.
BEHHIER  SREEER -




Appendix IX

ZEE H 4@ Beat Drugs Fund Association |\F0RM A
FELE T E 7 15 1% Claim Form for Travelling Expenses

—
™
/ ER4E A % Claimant's name: Lui Ka Ho ERSE A IERET Claimant's post title: Project Officer

E-&gaE Project No. - 159999 FEREER N T84 % Name of grantee : Anti-drug Pioneer Alliance

S

EHFERERTEREEA - HIZERERE A (AR E R E)

If home-office journey is involved, the claimant's home address should be provided (district and street name only)

B At iHome address: Kai Tin Road, Lam Tin
ERSEEREUE N EEEHERETEEE RN (R E0E H 478
Total amount claimed $85.10 The fravelling expenses should be deducted from : Travel Expenses (name of approved cost item)
F—EMy (HERsE A ER)
Section | (to be completed by claimant)
fT¥E i #%: Records of journeys e
Travelling expenses
fORRFHiEER
fEERRSR TR(ER AR ER | HeRIEE
FL 0N RS 4R EE) Hifr Deduction for | Actual amount
Mode of transport used | B9+% Other normal home- | claimed for the e LA R RE A 8
HEH z5] ) (incl. route no. of bus | Taxi fare | expenses | office journey journey fTEERY Justification for use of taxi and number
Date Origin Destination and minibus) (a) (b) (c) (a)+(b)-[c) Purpose of journey of passengers
2016-06-18|Wong Tai Sin (Office) |Cheung Sha Wan MTR 55 0 5.5|School programme |-
2016-06-18|Cheung Sha Wan Wong Tai Sin (Office) |MTR 55 0 5.5|School programme |-
2016-06-19[Wong Tai Sin (Office) |Cheung Sha Wan Bus No. 2F 5 0 5|School programme |-
Return home after
2016-06-19|Cheung Sha Wan Lam Tin MTR 6.7 55 1.2 |programme -
Travelling with 3 volunteers. Materials
Return to office after |were very heavy; it was cheaper to ride a
2016-06-23|Diamond Hill Wong Tai Sin (Office) |Taxi 195 19.5|school programme  |taxi than using public transportation.
2016-06-24|Wong Tai Sin (Office) |Tin Yiu Estate Bus No. 2B + 69X 42+13.3 0 17.5|5chool programme |-
Return to office after
2016-06-24|Tin Yiu Estate Wong Tai Sin (Office) |Bus No. 69X + 2B 13.3+42 0 17.5|programme -
Mot applicable
2016-06-29|Lam Tin Cheung Sha Wan MTR 6.7 | (non-workday) 6.7 |5School programme |-
Mot applicable
2016-06-29|Cheung Sha Wan Lam Tin MTR 6.7 |(non-workday) 6.7|School programme |-
ERSEEE R E TE 28EE Total amount claimed $85.10
H & Note:
(AR ETERNTATEDSSEESRLRERE  -HAENESE - RHECNSHEEMERTF  (1)Records of journeys for use of public transports and taxis should be marked in this form. The hire of coaches, light goods vehicles or lorries
FESRERR L - I+ H B RERE R — 1R - for transportation of group of passenaers or items in bulk should NOT be recorded in this form. Receipts of taxis should be submitted together
(2pgtasr ERT AT RSN THRARSENZETLE - (2)The most appropriate method of conveyance in the interest of economy and efficiency should be used.

(3FTITIE DL+ FEFSINEH - HIE A FESRIE | IRHEE » A FEaT+ - HE A ERITE  (3)The use of taxis should be strictly controlled. The claimant should have obtained prior approval before use of taxi. The claimant’s supervisor

fLERSERITREMFELA L8 - SEFAAEEWE ST S EES & EAFEITE -  must be fully satisfied that a more economical mode of transport is not available or appropriate before appraving the use of taxis for duty

HSE A SR B0 » SEIRH Sl AR FERAN TR THEAEMTETLE - purposes. Accordingly, claimants are required to explain in their claims for reimbursement of taxi fares the reasons for using taxis i f
other modes of transport.

(A AR ER A T ek S RIRYFE F TR E BT M LRTHE - MEHRRESE  (4)Travelling expenses incurred on journeys between the claimant’s home and places of work are normally not reimbursable in full. Deductions

A TFERIERRAER - MEEMERERITFEERIETEEEY BNk HME A » 481 should be made based on the expenses for a normal home-office journey of the claimant. If no deduction is made in exceptional circumstances

I - (e.g. journeys taken on non-working days), full justifications must be provided.



%’“‘ﬁﬁn IR Az — EhBTFE 314

Name of Grantee:
Project Title/ No.: (BDF )
Project Year : 1% 2" 3™ Year* from (dd/mmyy) to (dd/mm/yy)

(*Pls circle the ordinal number of year as appropriate. One Checklist is to be used for each project year.)

Beat Drugs Fund (BDF) Regular Funding Exercise
Checklist for financial documents to be submitted by grantee for disbursement of grants
(For projects engaging auditors for auditing and assurance)

Please read carefully the “Procedural Guidelines for Successful Applicants™ (Procedural Guidelines) and the terms and conditions as stipulated in the approval letter and the
approved budget for the project issued by the Beat Drugs Fund Association (BDFA) before filling in this Checklist.

Please puta =" | . ... . . (ForOfficial Use)
.. q 1 . .
(I}  Submission of financial documents if the document is Date of Remarks Officer's

submitted together | . bmission Initial
with this checklist

(a) Annual audited account and auditor’s report> for the project year / Final audited account
and auditor’s report ‘covering the whole project duration for final payment

(b) Phulucopyofthe pro_]ecl hankaccoum passbuokur recordofsub—ledgeraccountl””” B

(c) Comp]eted forms of -

(i) “Pamcu]ars of Income and Expendllure Items (Appendlx IX)

“ (11) .“Clalm forTravelExpenses (FormA zfapphcab{e)

(nl) “Records of Personal Emolument” (Form B if apphcabie) logether with the salary
statement/payroll records of project staff, signed by project-in-charge or a senior
officer
(d) Ongma] [BOBlpl& payment vouchers and other documents subslamlalmg the nature and the
_ amount of expenditure and transactions, certified by project-in-charge or a senior officer | |

(&) Tendedquotanun records® andfor ‘coupon dlsmbutlon records (t,f applzc‘ab!e)

(f) Other financial documents as requ1red inthe approval letter and/or approved budgel o
(piease Spec:h :f applzcab!e )

g) For flnal payment, addmonal submlssmn of the fo Iowmg -

(i) Reglsterofassets (gFapphcab!e p!ease state "N/A :fnmapphcable) R 39

(11) Copies of de]werables (if not already submrsted)




SHGIRMAZ — 38 =FIRIR T

EHE DL
50&THYIRHE

U

HREIH HEIRAN

i

PERgnEEE T

40



SHGIRMAZ — 38 =FIRIR T

& 43 = HN1E B i IR AR T A B -
£E 1Ex =h 214

%ﬁ§ﬁééﬁf OSmEREREEENEEY -
B EZEEESHALE

L v v WU
IE 1 B9 A I8 H#117ER R B E

N\ J
Y
=i BiE32 3 S sIE R ER
32 [a] E th 55 A S5

41



%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ' IE /) L*E

BERRR

== ==
=1=

BEAT DRUGS FUND AnnexI
] EHEs
Section 1 : DETAILS OF APPROVED GRANT Section 2: CLAIM
£—H R ] . 1 Higg e
From:  Beat Drugs Fund Association This D s 15 E, 15 not the fimal claim.
H TEETE R = T R — R -
To: Grantee name:  Anti-drug Pioneer Alliance Balance of unclzimed grant at the time of submittmg this form:
s | BRI TR AR e 546,890
Please arrange for the rembursement payment uf as detailed below -
Project No.:  1800xx FEXHRIEENIIES R §43.422.70 * FEIT -
TR
Project Tifle - _Hong Kong Let’s Beat Drugs Trem No, Approved jtem Balance of Unclaimed Amount | Amount clzimed
£ & a EH 8B of each item st the time of HISEERER
submitting this form
Date -Df oval of grant : 13 February 2019 RS FHISET
|2 e g =] T B SRR T B
Funds ﬁum the Beat Drugs Fund have been grantad for the followng purposes - m Personzl emolument 536,000 536.000.00
EEZELETET SSEETIRE —
Ttem No. Approvad it=m Approved @ Publicity §6.120 §6.120.00
W OW® il EE A Amount () (IR H51639)
I (9
[6§]) Personal emolument S144.000.00 (3 Preventive education §3.261 §260.00
activities
2) Publicity $50,000.00 £y Transportation §1,500 $1,042.70
(3) Preventrve education activities (qffer fcome) $60.000.00 (3 Administrative ovethead §1,000 51,000
(€] Transportation $3,000.00
(3) Administrative overhead $10.000.00
Total #8 8 : §44.422.70
FHIT
Payment should be made to:  Anti-drug Pioneer Alliance
Wik Address:  Shop 111, Tung Yuen Hse Chik uen North Estate
Total 53 B : $269,000.00
' joes are attached. For further mformation, please contact:
E'Eﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁiﬂi& %EEDEI# ﬂl]naiE e -
/1,:.
Date: Signaturs: (Miss ABC) Nezme #4&:  Felix Wong Tai Ho Tel. no BB 21111111
=% 30 April 2019 pik =4 for Beat Dmgs Fund Associztion *: Tick where applicable ERme AT S
@ EEELE §: Please provide cheque zddressee in English SR i3 r ¥ E 4550

o

42



Gl
1N

SIGIRMIE — wHRBA T M FHIE RS




SMRIERAS - RIS S B

,|]]H

|
LI |
;
10
10

=15

O RN E R » RS EREKEBIEHRERERER M
{4 - mIEER LR FE S FIRAVAZ 5

QO F4RE81TRY "REMAFEE TEDREFMNTE - BieR
AR A 20

44



45



HJI
N\
!
4

T§E1- - r F- ,/fi- E-|_§ J 5/\; /%\ E_g- 7N
= 00

Toolkit Artachment 1

Appendix VI

BEAT DRUGS FUND REGULAR FUNDING EXERCISE

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

(Grantee should wait for Beat Drugs Fund Association (BDFA)’s confirmation of this plan before commencement of project. To o I kii Aifu c h m e nt I :

Once this planis confirmed. prior approval shall be obtained from the BDFA in case a change in the implementation plan is
required, say cancellation of a project activity or amendment to questionnaires.)

Implementation Plan

(A)  Project reference no.: BDF 180000

(B) Project title: Drug-free Community Programme

(C) Name of grantee: ABC Anti-drug Centre

(D)  Amountof grantapproved:  $536,000

(E) Date of commencement:

(The commencement date stated here will be P - - RS (TR
regarded as the start date of the first project L E; Bt ;Hﬁ ¢ EAFRME (REH @) Project implementation schedule
year in part (N)) 1Jul2019 <— IJ%) EJ%EE ’ﬁi) . e i (Please list, in order of the commencement dates, the names of the activities and target implementation dates by blocking out
2. 5" STERSR] - MR EUEEFEREESEE the relevant dates on the timetable below (using X or ). Please modify the timetable to suit your schedule, if needed.
(F)  Expected date of completion: 30 Jun 2021 - #ERLEERNESE Major publicity activities should be underlined.
Name of | Stat | End - 2019 2020 20212022
SN ity ate | DUEEtion (T T T T TS ST [ (SR I TS s[5 W E

WA T ARBEERN > BOBHSZERALNTR e e

2 (A Egl@&  |92019(82020| mmbs
&3\& & X [x|x |x[xx|x |xx|x|x x [x [x [x [x x |x |x |x |x|x
6202062021 | 11 mths
3 EE== (11201922021 10 mis
= (€314 X |x [x [x [x |x x |x x |x
4 i&l‘(}E% 1072019[62621 | 21 mths

5 Eﬂ§§+§ﬂﬁ 472021 (62021}, 3 mths

==
AEEAEBIENIERY \ BRI R TR 3 18 A imEa g e RS e R > &

EE) - BIEAREEEI S EEHAIRAAAET R S TR SERSTITR MR R RTEE S - Sutk - e
RO TR L) R SRR EERE EESRIETIER - PEETRERE  BEUERELTEE:

TEERTIE - LI2EaER L BRI EBEIR TR IEN T EAS ) T
IEFER TIEEeE EINASE - LIEREEEe—EIER  FEREEHT
EREREHEER REEHEER

2. HSUSRREHREEIER RN BEERERE
TAAEEERINE RS EE RS HNENEES

SEEREE
46




HPUEE4)

el & A ] ?
i

47



